

Published by Authority

CHANDIGARH, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 26, 2023 (ASVINA 4, 1945 SAKA)

GOVERNMENT OF PUNJAB

DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND GEOLOGY, PUNJAB

NOTIFICATION

The 25th September, 2023

No. S/86.-In continuation of Notification no. PS/25/Mining/E-505773 dated 28/06/2023, the said Notification shall be substituted as follows:-

"Rs. 5 per sq ft per basement shall be charged by the Department of Mines and Geology, where construction of basement/development activity is proposed. It shall be applicable on all Commercial sites. However, it shall not be applicable for residential houses of any size, provided such construction is being got done by the owner of such residential house. The revenue shall be collected online by the Department of Mines & Geology through a special portal constructed for this purpose and the receipt generated shall be mandatorily asked for and checked by the Department of Mines and Geology for issuing K-2 permit."

Provided that no Revenue shall be charged for excavation of earth, other than sand and gravel, for the purpose of establishing an *Industrial Unit* at any site

- a. If the site is approved by the Department of Housing and Urban Development, Government of Punjab; OR
- b. If the site is approved by an Urban Local Body; OR
- c. If the Industrial Unit is registered with the Bureau of Investment Promotion, Government of Punjab; OR
- d. If the Industrial Unit is being established in any Industrial Focal Point within the State of Punjab; OR
- e. If the Industrial Unit is being established in any Industrial Estate developed by the State Government or its Agencies"

However K-2 permits shall also be obtained by all above concerned even if they are exempted from govt. charges.

PUNJAB GOVT. GAZ. (EXTRA), SEPTEMBER 26, 2023 (ASVN 4, 1945 SAKA)

Note: In case of development activity where construction of basement is not proposed, depth of 10 feet shall be considered as one basement.

Sd/GURKIRAT KIRPAL SINGH, IAS,
Secretary to Government of Punjab,
Department of Mines and Geology, Punjab.

2932/09-2023/Pb. Govt. Press, S.A.S. Nagar

4110